

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from an Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 17-cv-670(JEB)**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN DAVISSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Congress’s Enactment of § 6103(k)(3)	3
II. The IRS’s Procedures for § 6103(k)(3) Disclosures	6
III. The IRS’s Prior Use of § 6103(k)(3).....	9
IV. Misstatements of Fact Concerning President Trump’s Tax Returns and IRS Transactions	12
V. Unique Public Interest in the Release of the President’s Tax Records.....	15
VI. EPIC’s FOIA Requests and Appeal	17
VII. EPIC’s Case in the District Court	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The IRS violated the FOIA by refusing to process EPIC’s request for the release of agency records under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(k)(3).....	21
A. EPIC submitted a perfected FOIA request for the release of tax records under § 6103(k)(3).....	22
B. Taxpayer consent was not required for the IRS to process EPIC’s FOIA request.....	30
C. EPIC plausibly stated its FOIA claims, each of which entitles EPIC to relief.....	36
II. The agency’s arbitrary, capricious, and unlawful closure of EPIC’s request and the failure to take actions required under the Internal Revenue Manual violate the APA.....	38

III. The congressional approval clause of section 6103(k)(3) violates
the constitutional separation of powers and must be severed. 47

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	51
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43, 44
<i>AT&T Corp v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 1047 (2016).....	41
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	41
* <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	47, 49, 50
<i>Chiron Corp. and PerSeptive Biosystems, Inc. v. NTSB</i> , 198 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	23
* <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5, 23, 29, 30, 37, 49
<i>Cierco v. Mnuchin</i> , 857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Clemente v. FBI</i> , 867 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	40
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Pub. Citizen v. HHS</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37, 39, 40
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	41
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	36

* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Foodservice and Lodging Institute, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988).....	33
<i>Hobbs v. U.S. ex rel. Russell</i> , 209 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
* <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	48, 51
<i>Judicial Watch v. Kerry</i> , 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968) (Warren, J., dissenting in No. 2)	51
<i>Maxwell v. O’Neill</i> , No. 00-1953, 2002 WL 31367754 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2002), <i>aff’d sub nom. Maxwell v. Snow</i> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
* <i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	29, 48
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	43
<i>NRDC v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	47
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 15-1177, 2018 WL 627055 (D.C. Cir. Jan 31, 2018) (en banc).....	48
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Springer v. Gov’t of Phillipine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	49
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	38
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	44

<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 350 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>We The People Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
* <i>Wilbur v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	38
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 39
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	38, 47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....	43
Federal Records Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	49
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	21, 49
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	7, 21, 22, 37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	21, 23, 38
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	2
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii)(II).....	21, 22, 23, 26, 37, 38, 44
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	23
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a	49
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-455, § 1202, 90 Stat. 1520 (codified as amended at 26 U.S.C. § 6103).....	3, 39, 49
26 U.S.C. § 6103(k)(1)	31
26 U.S.C. § 6103(k)(3)	4, 5, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 33, 38, 41, 44, 49, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7852(a)	51

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 601.702(c).....	39
26 C.F.R. § 601.702(c)(4)(i)(E)	30, 32

26 C.F.R. § 601.702(c)(5)(iii)(C)	30, 32, 33, 41
Internal Revenue Manual	6
1.2.49.....	46
11.3.11.....	8
* 11.3.11.3.....	7, 22, 26, 28, 31, 42, 43
11.3.11.3 ¶ 1.....	7
11.3.11.3 ¶ 2.....	7
11.3.11.3 ¶ 4.....	8, 45
11.3.11.3 ¶ 5.....	8, 45
11.3.11.3 ¶ 6.....	8, 45
11.3.11.3 ¶ 7.....	8, 45
11.3.11.3 ¶ 8.....	9, 27, 46
* 11.3.11.3.1.....	7, 22, 31, 43, 46
* 11.3.11.3.1 ¶ 3.....	9, 24, 29, 47
11.3.11.3.2.....	7, 22, 31
11.3.11.3.2 ¶ 1.....	9
11.3.11.3.3.....	22, 31
11.3.11.3.3 ¶ 2.....	27, 28
11.3.11.3.3 ¶ 3.....	9
11.3.35.3 ¶ 7.....	7
11.3.35.5.....	22, 26, 27, 28
11.3.35.5 ¶ 2.....	7
34.9.1.2 ¶ 4.....	7
34.9.1.4.1 ¶ 2.....	7, 27
4.12.2.5 ¶ 2 (1999).....	7
9.3.1.14.1.....	44
9.3.1.14.1 ¶ 2.....	27, 46

Other Authorities

122 Cong. Rec. 24,013 (1976) (statement of Sen. Dole)	4
122 Cong. Rec. 24,013 (1976) (statement of Sen. Weicker).....	4
127 Cong. Rec. 22,510 (1981) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	6
Christina Wilkie, <i>Trump: ‘I Don’t Benefit’ from GOP Tax Reform Plan</i> , CNBC (Sep. 27, 2017).....	14
<i>CNN December 2017</i> , CNN (Dec. 19, 2017).....	15
<i>Confidentiality of Tax Return Information: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 94th Cong. 23 (1976)</i> (statement of Donald C. Alexander, IRS Comm’r)	5
<i>Confidentiality of Tax Return Information: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 94th Cong. 92 (1976)</i> (statement of Rep. Jerry Litton)	3

Drew Harwell & Jonathan O’Connell, <i>The Many Ways President Trump Would Benefit from the GOP’s Tax Plan</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 10, 2017)	15
* <i>Final Remarks by Margaret Milner Richardson, Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , Fed. B.A. Sec. Tax’n Rep., Spring 1997	8, 11, 31, 32, 34
I.R.S. News Release IR-81-122 (Oct. 6, 1981)	9
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2000</i> (2001)	11
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Filing Season Statistics for Week Ending February 10, 2017</i>	16
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Filing Season Statistics for Week Ending February 9, 2018</i>	16
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>IRS Disclosure Offices</i> (Sep. 6, 2017)	8
James B. Stewart, <i>Trump Says G.O.P. Tax Bill Wouldn’t Benefit Him. That’s Not True</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 30, 2017)	14
Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>Report of Investigation of Allegations Relating to Internal Revenue Service Handling of Tax-Exempt Organization Matters</i> , JCS No. 3-00 (2000)	11
Letter from David Nimmo, Disclosure Manager, IRS, to John Davisson, EPIC (Sep. 14, 2017)	11
Letter from David Nimmo, IRS Disclosure Manager, to John Davisson, EPIC Counsel (Feb. 8, 2018)	32
Letter from John Davisson, EPIC Counsel, to IRS Disclosure Office (Feb. 5, 2018)	31
Letter from Margaret Milner Richardson, IRS Comm’r, to William V. Roth, Jr., Chairman, S. Comm. on Fin. (Feb. 25, 1997)	11
Letter from Sheri A. Dillon & William F. Nelson, Tax Partners, Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP, to President Donald J. Trump (Mar. 8, 2017)	13
<i>Newsmakers with John Koskinen</i> , C-SPAN (Feb. 26, 2016)	14
Paul Waldman, <i>With Trump and Russia, It’s All About the Money</i> , Wash. Post (July 19, 2017)	13
Ray Walden, Comment, <i>Render unto Uncle Sam That Which Is Uncle Sam’s: The IRS and Tax Protest Evangelism</i> , 61 Neb. L. Rev. 681 (1982)	10
<i>Response to the Illegal Tax Protester Movement: Hearing Before the Commerce, Consumer and Monetary Affairs Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Gov’t Operations</i> , 97th Cong. 105 (1981) (statement of Roscoe L. Egger, Jr., IRS Comm’r)	10, 16
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976)	6
The Federalist No. 48	48
